

**17.03.2025
Item no.02
Court No.50**

Rabi Sankar Das

Vs.

Karabi Sarkar & Ors.

None appears on behalf of the appellant and Ld. Advocate Ms. Pampa Ghosh appears for respondent.

Seen the report of the Superintendant of 'FA' Section where in the following defects are mentioned in the T.C.R:

In file -A

First page i.e. page no. A (Trial Court orders) is in torn condition.

In file -C

- i) Both the exhibit lists (plaintiff and defendant) do not bear the office seal of the Ld. P.O of the Trial Court.
- ii) Instead of original, certified copy of the exhibit nos. 1 to 7 are present in the Trial Court Records.

(As per exhibit 1 is Admit Card of R.B.U of Karabi Das. But in the Trial Court Record, it is found the that exhibit 1 is identity card of Rabindra Bharati University of Karabi Das and which is certified copy of the said exhibit).

On scrutiny of the Trial Court Orders, it is found that the original exhibit1 to 7 were received back by the plaintiff from the Ld. Trial Court, vide order no. 72 dated 23.04.24 with a condition to refile the same as and when called for. But, the said original exhibits are not lying with the T.C.R.

- iii) Exhibit no. 8 (medical prescription) does not bear the office seal of the Ld. P.O of the Trial Court.

- iv) Exhibit no. 9 (postal receipt) is not found in the Trial Court Record.

In file -C2

Page no. 26 not found in the T.C.R.

In view of the facts as stated, let the T.C.R be sent back to the Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn, Serampore, Hooghly for necessary rectification as regards the point nos. (i), (iii) and (iv) in file C1 and also the defect mentioned in file-C2, with a direction to retransmit the same to this end within four weeks from the date of receipt of the record.

**(Kallol Chattopadhyay)
Registrar Administration (L&OM)**