

17.11.2025

Item no.03

Court No.50

Sri Rabi Sankar Das

Vs.

Smt. Karabi Sankar & Ors.

Ld. Advocate Abhisek Banerjee appears for appellant and Ld. Advocate Sankar Narayan Saha appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Seen the report of the superintendent, FA section it is mentioned in the said report that the T.C.R of Title Suit No. 106/2015 has been returned but after examining the same two more defects as mentioned herein below were found for rectification:

In file-C1

1. As per exhibit list, exhibit **1** is **Admit card** of Karabi Das of R.B.U. But, in the Trial Court Record, it is found that the exhibit **1** is **Identity card** of Karabi Das of Rabindra Bharati University.
2. Exhibit no. 9 (postal receipt) does not bear the office seal of the Learned P.O of the Trial Court.

Considering the nature of defect as mentioned by the department and also considering the submissions of the Ld. Advocates for both the parties, Ld. Trial Court i.e. Civil Judge, (Sr.Divn), Serampore, Hooghly is requested to send a competent person with authorization for doing the rectification in the Exhibit list of the said Title Suit No. 106/2015.

Ld. Trial Court is further requested to send the competent person within two weeks from the date of receipt of this communication.

After removal of the defects as noted above, the department is directed to take follow up steps for the purpose of preparing the paper books by the appellant at an early date.

Registrar Administration (L&OM)